
Section 4140.7  Definitions 

a)	The following definitions set forth in Section 2 of the "Illinois Historic Preservation Act" will apply throughout this Part: 

"Council" means the Illinois Historic Sites Advisory Council 

"Department" means the Illinois Department of Natural Resources

[bookmark: _cp_change_6]"Director" means the Director of Natural Resources 

"Critical Historic Feature" means those physical and environmental components which taken singly or together, make a place eligible for designation as a Registered Illinois Historic Place 

"Place" means (1) any parcel or contiguous grouping of parcels of real estate under common or related ownership or control, where any significant improvements are at least 40 years old, or (2) any aboriginal mound, fort, earthwork, village, location, burial ground, historic or prehistoric ruin, mine case or other location which is or may be the source of important archeological data 

"Registered Illinois Historic Place" means any place listed on the "Illinois Register of Historic Places" pursuant to Section 6 of this Act 

"Person" means any natural person, partnership, corporation, trust, estate, association, body politic, agency, or unit of government and its legal representatives, agents, or assigns 

b)	For the purpose of clarity, the following definitions will also apply throughout this part: 

"Applicant" means any person who prepares an Illinois Register Application. 

"Designation Order" means an Illinois Register Form which shall be an order signed by the Director designating the place as a Registered Illinois Historic Place. 

"Guidelines" means the criteria adopted by the Council and made available to the public in 17 Ill. Adm. Code 330. 

"Illinois Register Application" means an Illinois Register Form designated to provide information, including Critical Historic Features, to the Department and the Council. 

"Nomination Order" means an Illinois Register Form completed by the Department as directed by the Council which shall be an order of the Council nominating Places to the Register and describing therein Critical Historic Features of the Place. 

(Source:  Amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 11898, effective September 22, 1982) 
